MANOS Law FIrM, LL.C
2408 New Road, Suite 2
Northtield, New Jersey 08225
T: (609) 335-1873
F: (609) 257-6075

Elas T. Manos, Esq.
leo@manoslawlirm.com

*  Member of NJ & PA Bars

June 29, 2020

City of Pleasantville

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Attention: Patricia Racz, Zoning Board Secretary
132 W. Washington St., Pleasantville, NJ 08232

Re:  Application of Adams Pleasantviile LLC
Block 80, Lot 13
18 Devins Lane :
Use Variances, Certificate of Nonconformity and Site Plan Waiver
Application
Supplement to Previous Application on File

Dear Ms. Racz:

This firm represents Adams Pleasantville LLC in connection with the above referenced
development application seeking use variance approval pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(1), a
site plan waiver and, to the extent necessary, an additional use variance for the expansion of a
nonconforming use pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(2) and a Certificate of Nonconformity for
the residential use on the property. The approvals sought are to allow a third use on the site (that
being a baseball training facility) along with the current approved uses of the Ken Adams Oil
business and a residential use. The previous application on file did not make reference to the
residential use and sought only a use variance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(1). Thus,
supplementing the application previously on file from February 2020, enclosed please find the

following: ’

(15) Amended “d” Variance Justification Narrative;

(15) Amended List of Waiver Requests and Justification;

(O + 14) Checklist J for Certificate of Nonconformity

(15) Detailed Narrative in support of Certificate of Nonconformity;

(15) Remington & Vernick Review Letter (re: Administrative Approval) dated
October 21, 1993; '
(15) Deed to subject property to Kenneth and Patricia Adams dated August 12, 1992;
. (15) Deed to subject property to Adams Pleasantville LLC dated January 16, 1996;

8. Proof of paid taxes (updated);
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9. 200’ List (updated); and
10. W-9 Form

It is my understanding that this matter is scheduled for public hearing for Monday, July
27, 2020. With respect to notice, we will of course notice the application in accordance with the
requirements of the Municipal Land Use Law. If the Application is to be heard remotely due
to the Covid-19 situation, please advise me as soon _as possible as to the appropriate login
information so that I can appropriately provide notice. Also, if anything further is need
from me, please let me know and I will promptly supply it.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter. In the event you should have any
questions, comments or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

MANOS LAW FIRM}L//C/
' //
By: Y 1/ %/%7

ELIAS T. MANOS
leo@manoslawfirm.com

Enclosures
Cc.  Client (via email: mike@kenadamsoil.com) (w/enclosures)
Robert Watkins, PE, PP (via email: bobwatkins99@gmail.com) (w/ enclosures)

C:Wsers\EManos\Documents\Clieat Directory\Adams PleasantvilletMat | - Pleasantville Use Variance\Racz, Pat 6-29-20 supplementing application.doc




“d” Variance Justification Narrative (Amended — June 26, 2020)
Application of Adams Pleasantville LL.C
Block 80, Lot 13
18 Devins Lane
Pleasantville, NJ

The applicant, Adams Pleasantville LLC (“Applicant”), is the owner of Block 80, Lot 13 on the
City of Pleasantville Tax Map, located at 18 Devins Lane. The property is located in the Regional
Commercial (“RC”) Zoning District and currently serves as the business location of Ken Adams Oil
Service, Inc., which delivers heating oil to residential and commercial customers, and has a small, one-
story, one-bedroom residential dwelling on it as well. The property contains certain fuel storage tanks,
an office for the business, a warehouse type structure for the storing of its trucks and the residential unit.
There are typically two trucks for the business. The warehouse structure is approximately 6,400 square
feet and is utilized for parking and storing the trucks for the business. This current use of the property
was approved by the City of Pleasantville administratively in or around October 1993. A review letter
from Remington & Vernick Engineers dated October 21, 1993 confirming the administrative approval
has been submitted with this application. A site plan nrepared in connection with the administrative
approval, prepared by Robert Bruce and Associates, dated October 8, 1993 (3 sheets) has also been
submitted with this application. The review letter and site plan submitted are the same as those in the
files of the City of Pleasantville. In addition, several aerial photographs and photographs of the interior
of the warehouse structure have been submitted to give the Board a better understanding of the property.
It should also be noted, as shown on the site plan, that the adjacent residential uses (but for the one noted)
are on a completely separate property that is not owned by the Applicant.

The Applicant is now seeking use variance approval pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(1) and, if
necessary, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(2), in order to permit a new third use on the property, in addition to the
existing uses of the oil delivery service business and residential use, as well as a site plan waiver. The
proposed third use is a baseball training facility, with pitching mounds, a batting cage, weight training
etc. The baseball training facility would operate in the warehouse structure. More than sufficient parking
exists on the property for all uses. The site plan waiver is requested as the site plan submitted accurately
depicts the existing conditions on the site. In addition, due to the expansion on the property, the
Applicant, to the extent necessary, is also seeking use variance approval pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-
70d(2) for the expansion of a nonconforming use. In addition, since the residential use on the property
is not permitted in the RC Zoning District but currently exists, the Applicant is, to the extent necessary,
also seeking a Certificate of Nonconformity for the residential use.

Separate Justification reports for the site plan waiver and the Certificate of Nonconformity have
been submitted.

In terms of the use variance, the RC Zoning District in which the property is located “was crafted
to provide for an appropriate mix of retail-oriented commercial, office and other uses . . . designed to
support the needs of the residents and businesses of the City of Pleasantville as well as those of eastern
Atlantic County.” City of Pleasantville Land Management Code, § 300-23E(1). Permitted uses in the
RC Zoning District include, among others, “General commercial and service activities” and “Regionally
oriented commercial and service activities.” § 300-23E(2)(a) and (b). The current oil busines and the
proposed baseball training facility proposed by the Applicant are consistent with those permitted general




and regionally oriented commercial and service activities. In addition, multiple permitted uses are
permitted on one lot in the RC Zoning District within “commercial centers,” which the warchouse
structure at least resembles. Thus, as a preliminary matter, the oil business and baseball training facility
uses the Applicant is proposing are consistent with what the City of Pleasantville Land Management
Code permits and contemplates. The residential unit is very small and has existed since at least 1993,

and was previously approved by the City.

As to the legal specifics for a use variance, the applicable law governing use variances is codified
in the Municipal Law Use Law (“MLUL"), N.1.S.A. 40:55D~1, et seq. In relevant part, the MLUL
provides a zoning board such as this Board with the power “[i]n particular cases for special reasons, [to]
grant a variance to allow departure from regulations . . . to permit: (1) a use or principal structure in a
district restricted against such use or principal structure . . . .” N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(1). This is the so-
called positive criteria for the establishment of a use variance. In addition, under the so-called negative
criteria, no variance relief may be granted “without a showing that such variance . . . can be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and the
purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance.” N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70 (emphasis added).

With respect to the positive criteria, the Applicant’s proposed uses for the property advance
several purposes of zoning to establish special reasons to grant the use variance. Those include:

a. Promote the General Welfare (NLJ.S.A. 40:55D-2a) — The proposed uses on the site serve
needs to the community of the City of Pleasantville. The existing Ken Adams Oil Service business
delivers heating oil to residential and commercial customers. The baseball training facility provides both
youth and adults in Pleasantville and surrounding communities with a facility to obtain high level
training. Both of the uses serve needs to the City and its residents. It is submitted that allowing both
uses on the property will promote the general welfare. The residential unit is very small and has existed

since at least 1993, and was previously approved by the City.

b. Appropriate location for a variety of uses (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2g) — the property provides
sufficient space in an appropriate location for the uses proposed in order to meet the needs of the
community. The existing Ken Adams Oil Service business has been operating for years in the City of
Pleasantville. The addition of the sports training facility will compliment that use. The residential unit
is completely separate and, again, was approved by the City and has existed since at least 1993,

In addition, the subject property is particularly suited for the proposed uses. The Ken Adams Oil
Service business is an approved use (per the administrative approval noted above) and has been in
business for decades. The warehouse structure on the property is the ideal location for a baseball training
facility. These two uses on the property have little to no overlap in terms of the hours of operation.
There are very few viable alternative sites for a sports training type facility such as that proposed by the
Applicant, There is also ample parking on the property for the proposed uses. The residential use is

very minor in nature,

In terms of the negative criteria, the uses will, as noted, have little overlap in terms of the hours
that they operate. The proposed use of the baseball training facility is also of low intensity and impact.
It does not create excessive noise, traffic or other negative affects often associated with other commercial
uses. As such, the additional use on the property will have little to no negative effect on the public good.



In addition, as noted, the additional baseball training facility use that is proposed is compatible with the
uses permitted in the RC Zoning District. Granting the use variance will not have a substantial impact
on the zone plan or zoning ordinance of the City of Pleasantville,

Overall, the benefits of granting the use variance far outweigh any detriment.

The Applicant will supplement this “d” Variance Justification Narrative Wlth addltlonal
testimony at the time of the hearing.



List of Waiver Requests and Justification (Amended — June 26, 2020)
Application of Adams Pleasantville LLC
Block 80, Lot 13
18 Devins Lane
Pleasantville, NJ

The applicant, Adams Pleasantville LLC (“Applicant”), is requesting the following waivers:

Site Plan Waiver

The Applicant is seeking a use variance in order to allow a second use on the subject property,
that being a baseball training facility. The current use on the property, that of Ken Adams Oil Service,
Inc., was previously approved administratively in 1993. A site plan in connection with that
administrative approval has been submitted with the Applicant’s application. That site plan, which is
the same as that on file with the City of Pleasantville, accurately depicts the existing conditions on the
property. The Applicant is not proposing any major site work and seeks to utilize the existing warehouse
structure on the property for the baseball training facility use. For these reasons, the Applicant is
requesting a waiver from having to provide a new site plan.

Checklist Waivers from Checklist A (General Requirements)

1. Items 2A, 2B and 2D — as a site plan waiver has been requested and a site plan from 1993
has been submitted, these items are not accurately shown on that plan. In addition, some of the items
requested are not shown on the 1993 site plan. A waiver is requested from these submission items.

2. Items 5 and 6 — A current tax map and zoning map has not been submitted and a waiver
is requested. All property owners within 200 feet will be notified, as is required by law. The 1993 site
plan shows the tax map and surrounding properties at that time.

3. Item 8 — A waiver is requested from providing neighborhood characteristic photographs.
Several area photographs and photographs of the facility have been provided to provide the Board with
familiarity with the property. ’

Checklist Waivers from Checklist I (“d” Variances)

L. Item 3 — A current survey has not been provided. A waiver is requested as the 1993 site
plan accurately depicts the existing conditions on the property.

Checklist Waivers from Checklist J (Certificate of Nonconformity)

1. Item 2 — A current survey has not been provided. A waiver is requested as the 1993 site
plan accurately depicts the existing conditions on the property.



PLEASANTVILLE LAND MANAGEMENT CODE

CHECKLIST J.
Certificate of Nonconformity
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55d-68.

See §300-20, 26 & 27 for further details regarding submission requirements and procedures.
Lach page of this Checklist must be signed and dated by the person completing the Checklist.

APPLICATIONS FOR
CERTIFICATE OF NONCONFORMITY

Pursuant to NLI.S.A. 40:55d-68:

any nonconforming use or structure existing at the time of the passage of the Land Management
Code may be continued upon the lot or in the structure so occupied and any such structure may be

restored or repaired in the event of partial destruction thereof,

A prospective purchaser, prospective mortgagee or any other person interested in any land upon
which a nonconforming use or structure exists may apply in writing for the issuance of a
Certificate of Nonconformity, certifying that the use or structure existed before the adoption of the

section of the Land Management Code which rendered the use or structure nonconforming,
The Applicant for a Certificate of Nonconformity shall have the burden of proof.

Application for a Certificate of Nonconformity may be made to the Zoning Officer within one (1)
year of the adoption of the section of the Land Management Code which rendered the use or

structure nonconforming, or at any time to the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

The Pleasantville Land Management Code was adopted on the date indicated under §300-1 therein. Until
such time as the Land Management Code is amended, such date shall be the Test Date for any
nonconformity. Upon any amendment to the Land Management Code, the date of adoption of an ordinance

amending a specific section of the Land Management Code shall become the Test Date for such section.

I, as applicant for the subject Application, acknowledge that | have read and am familiar with the
procedures set torth hereln for submitiing and acting upon apy )hwmm; for t md Lise Approval in the City
of Pleasantville and agree o hebound by same

2417 /

o (-3 |

S]<;natu1e of Applicant Date

(insert revision date)



PLEASANTVILLE LAND MANAGEMENT CODE

CHECKLIST J.
Certificate of Nonconformity
Pursuant to N.J.S.A, 40:55d-68.

See §300-20, 26 & 27 for further details regarding submission requirements and procedures.
Each page of this Checklist must be signed and dated by the person completing the Checklist.

Certificate of Nonconformity is being sought for nonconforming:
( ) Use () Building 0OX) Both

Explain in detail the present nature of the nonconformity (use additional sheets if necessary);'
%Q/’f’ OIS a4 098 hry - Ine- hedrmom /‘f{/é&/lf/%‘/ Spuckwe  on

e pQapety,  hp cesshahel use ol (0Cchn _of He residesse)
Shucsue Uc‘am”néﬁ/ To_ 26t Contorm .

List all submitted evidence supporting the claim of nonconformity (use additional sheets if necessary):

/f7t//f744/f7{fzﬁzfé Gpprovi] [ebr e [Bomastin ¢ Verpuk _detd so-20-93
tosife pln shiany e esidane/ use 9
Site Mlen Mm/ by Zobet? Reae gad Arsocnlts dotod /0-§-93/ 7 Shecks)
] 4 subiod %[9@% oked F13-9 A Monned aad 2 e Adomi
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7.
8
9

10.

I, as applicant for the subject Application acknowledge that 1 have read and am Tamiliar with ihe

1, as ay ‘ Dl ; g _

procedures set forth herein for submitting and acting upon applications for Land Use Approval in the City
nd by same,

of Pleasantville and agree to,bg bou
£ ///”7 ‘ ' ﬁ,@ 620 2

Signature of Applicant Date

(insert revision date)



PLEASANTVILLE LAND MANAGEMIENT CODE

CHECKLIST J.
Certificate of Nonconformity
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55d-68.

See §300-20, 26 & 27 for further details regarding submission requirements and procedures,
Euch page of this Checklist must be signed and dated by the person completing the Checklist.

1. All General Checklist Requirements in such number as indicated in Checklist A.

X

ﬁ/_ 2. Topographical Outbound Survey of the Subject Property, at a scale of not less than 17=5(0°,
prepared by a New Jersey Licensed Land Surveyor, If Survey is dated more than 2 years
prior to the date of submission of the Subject Application, an Affidavit of No Change,
prepared by a New Jersey Licensed Land Surveyor, certifying that the submitted survey
depicts the true existing conditions on the subject property, shall also be required. . The
Survey shall include the distances between the proposed building(s) and any other buildings
on adjacent lots (on both sides and the rear of the Subject Property).

3. Lot area exnressed both in acreage and square feet, to the nearest tenth of an acre.

Test Date for the portion of the Land Management Code which rendered the use or structure
nonconforming. 7§ Pef et BoOO/

PO

5. Detailed narrative supporting the lawful use of the Subject Property or the lawful existence
of the nonconforming nature of the structure prior to the Test Date,

I, as applicant for the subject Application, acknowledae that 1 have tead and am familiar with the

2
H

procedures set forth herein for submitiing and acting upon applications for Land Use A pproval in the City
of Mleasaniville and agiee io?c hound by sane

//,//'/ / ) A ey 3

Signature of Applicant Date

(insert revision date)



Narrative in support of Certificate of Nonconformity (June 26, 2020)
Application of Adams Pleasantville LLC
Block 80, Lot 13
18 Devins Lane
Pleasantville, NJ

- The applicant, Adams Pleasantville LLC (“Applicant™), is the owner of Block 80, Lot 13 on the
City of Pleasantville Tax Map, located at 18 Devins Lane. The property is located in the Regional
~ Commercial (“RC”) Zoning District and currently serves as the business location of Ken Adams Oil
Service, Inc., which delivers heating oil to residential and commercial customers, and has a small, one-
story, one-bedroom residential dwelling on it as well. The property contains certain fuel storage tanks,
an office for the business, a warehouse type structure for the storing of its trucks and the residential unit.

This current use of the property was approved by the City of Pleasantville administratively in or
around October 1993. A review letter from Remington & Vernick Engineers dated October 21, 1993
confirming the administrative approval has been submitted with this application. A site plan, showing
the residential use and structure, prepared in connection with the administrative approval by Robert
Bruce and Assnciates, dated October 8, 1993 (3 sheets) has also beer submitted with this application.
The review letter and site plan submitted are the same as those in the files of the City of Pleasantville,

The RC Zoning District does not permit residential uses so the Applicant, to the extent deemed
necessary by the Board, is seeking a Certificate of Nonconformity in order to establish that the residential
use existed prior to the zoning change that prohibited such use and has not been abandoned, Preliminary,
it is the Applicant’s position that a Certificate of Nonconformity is not necessary if the use variance is
granted as that would make the residential use allowed regardless. In addition, it is the Applicant’s
position that a Certificate of Nonconformity is not required since the residential use and structure were

clearly shown on the approved 1993 site plan.

To the extent a Certificate of Nonconformity is required, it should clearly be granted. Pursuant
to Section 300-1, the test year is 2008. The residential use is a one-story, one bedroom dwelling. The
site plan, which is from 1993, shows the residential use existed at least since then. The Deeds submitted
show that the Adams family purchased the property in 1992 and it was transferred to the Applicant in
1996. Thus, the Applicant has first hand knowledge of the property since 1992 and will testify that the
residential use has always been on the property since that time and has not been abandoned. Accordingly,
to the extent deemed necessary by the Board, the Certificate of Nonconformity should be granted.

The Applicant will supplement this Narrative with additional testimony at the time of the hearing.
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DEED
August /p’{ 19 92

This Deed is mede on
WARREN W, STEELMAN and AWNA J. STEELMAN
BETWEEN hugband and wife '

103~ DERY « SARGAIK AHD BALE [Covanant 33 [0 Tramter's Acte} Earyiita @ 1992 By ALL-STATE LEGAL SUPRY €O, i
»0, Orus Commanre Drive, Lrardord, N G10TH o
i

EXELIT LudEs
2710

Ly o

BIE- 1912

LI T
SITE
¥5y.58

25 Suniper Drive, Northfield, New Jersey 08225

whose address s
refesred 1o as the Grantor,

oo
t.37

.. KENNETH ADAMS and PATRICIA ADAMS,

AND
hushand and wife

1

2263813 1144 1T

whotz post office address &+ 600 Weat Oakcrest Ave., Linwood, NJ
yeferred to as the Grantes,

The words *Grantor™ snd “Grantet™ shall mean )i Grantors and all Grantees lisied sdbove,

Tramler of Owaershlp,  The Grantor gramts and tonveys {translers ownership of) the propesty

described befow 1o the Grantee, This transfee is made for the sum of
THREE BUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUIAND ($368,000,00) DOLLARS
. The Grantor scknowledges teceipy of this maney,

Tax Map Referense,  (NJ.S.A. 46:15-2.1) Mugicipality of Pleasantville
Blosk No, ) Lot No, EBRRE Account No,
D No property tax identification number is available on the date of this deed, (Cheet bos i applicatike.)

x

006935

Properly, The property consisis of the Jand und a3 the buildings snd stgyctures on the land |
J”C.l.ty prepecly of Pieagsanti".{‘ﬁeu " * r"

the
Atlantic and State of New Jersey. The legal deseription is:

{ County of

-] TRACT 11 :
BEGINMING at a point marked by an iron bolt in the Scutheasterly line ik
1

of Divens Lane [now 60 feet wide) and being South 531 degrees Wast, a ;
distance of 403 feet from & point in the center line of Washington i
Avenue whera the same would be intersected by the sald Southeasterly !
line of Divens Lana, if extended, said beginning point being alao the
Southwestecrly corner to lands now or formerly of Samuel B, Brown, et

ux, and extending; thence
1) South 51 degrees West, in and along the Southeasterly lina of

Divens Lane, a distance of 71.55 feet to a polnt being the
Northwesterly corner to lands now or formerly of Frank Carty; thence

o e et

2) South 39 gegrees East, In and along lands now or formerly of Frank Lk
Carty and continuing on and binding on lands of Warren W. Steelman, a ;-
distance of 150 feet to a point marked by an iron pipe; thence

S st

3) North 5! degrees East, atill bindlng on Warren W, Steelman, a
distance of 55 feet to a point marked by an iron pipe; thence

4) South 55 qQegreas 28 minuntes East, sti{ll binding on sald Steelman's
land, a dintancae of 36.5 feet to a point marked by an liron pipe; thence

5) Horth 51 degrees East, still by same, a distance of 71.4 feeb to a
point marked by an iron pipe in the Southwesterly line of lands of tha i
City of Pleasantville; thence i

§) North 39 degrees Weat, binding on said lands of the City of
Pleasantville, a distance of 49,57 feet to a point in the Southsastevly [k : i

. line of lands now or formerly of Samusl H, Brown, et ux; thencs

7) .South 51 degrees West, binding on lands now or formerly of said :
Brown, et ux, a distance of 34.33 feet to a polnt marked by a stake; i
. ol

thence .

DB5397P238
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§) North 39 Qegrees West, still binding on same, a distance of 31 feet
to a point marked by a stake; thence

9) North 55 degrees 28 minutes West, still binding on same, a distance
of 108,90 feet to the point and place of beginning.

SUBJECT to such rights as others may have in a certain 15 feet wide
ingress and egress right-of-way easement-across above described paxcel,

adjoining the second course thereon on the Northeast and-extending from-

the Southeasterly line of Divens Lane Southeastwardly for a distance of
150 feet to the line of lands of Warren W. Stsslman,

TRACT 2@
BEGINNING at a point marked by an iron pipe in the Northeasterly line

of land of the Vineland Transit Mix Concrete Company, Inc., Baid point
being South 39 dagrees East a distance of 100 feet from a point marked
by an firon bolt set in the Southeasterly line of Divens Lane {now 60
feet wide) and marking a cornexr common to land of paid Vineland Transit
Mix Concrete Company, Inc,, and lands ‘'of Frank Carty, the said
beginning corner being also the Southwaesterly corner to lands of Frank

Carty and extending thence

1) North 51 degrees East, binding on lands of Frank Carty, a distance
of 50 feet to a point marked by an iron pipe in the line of reserved
lands of the present grantor; thence

2) 8outh 39 degrees East, binding on raserved lands of said presant
grantor, a distance of 50 feet to a point marked by an iron pipe;
thence .

3) North 51 degrees Fast, still binding on sama, a distance of 55 feet
to a polnt marked by an iron pipe} thence

4) South 55 Qegrees 28 minutes East, still binding on same, & di{atance
of 36,5 feet to point marked by an iron pipe; thance

5) North 51 degfees Bast, still binding on same, a distance of 71.4
feat to a point marked by an iron pipe in the Southwesterly line of
lands of the City of Pleasantville; thence

6} South 39 degrees East, binding on lands of the City of
Pleasantville and passing over an iron pipe set 3 feet Northwestwaxrdly
from the end of this course, a total distance of 204,64 feet to a
point 1n the line of lands of the Vineland Transit Mix Concrete
Company, Inc.,marked by a chain-link galvanized wire fence; thence

7} South 58 degrees 40 minutes West, binding on said Vineland Transit
Mix Concrete Company's land and in and along said chain-link fence, a
distance of 188.43 feet to a point marked by a P-K nail and a corner to
other landas of the Vineland Transit Concrete Company, Inc.; thence

8) North 39 degrees West, binding on lands of said company and passing
over an iron pipe set 3 feet Northwestwardly from the beginning of this
course, a total distance of 264.5 feet to the point and place of

beginning,

TOGETHER with rights to a certain ;ight~of—way eagsement described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the Southeasterly line of Divens Lane (how 60
feet wide), said point being 50 feet Northeastwardly from the
Northeasterly corher to lands of the Vineland Transit Mix Concrste
Company, In¢,, being also a corner common to lands of Frank Carty and
lands of the present grantor haerein and extending thence.

1) South 39 degrees East, in and along the Southwesterly line of
regserved lands of said grantor herxrein, a distance of 150 feet to an
iron pipe corner; thence .

2) North 51 degrees East, paxallel with Divens Land:and still binding
on reserved lands of the grantor herein, a distance of 15 fest to a
point; thence A '

DB5397P239
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3) North 39 dagress West, parallel with tha first course and through
and acroas ressrved lands of tha sald grantor, a distance of 150 feat
to a point in the Southeasterly line of Divens Lane; thenca

4) 8outh 51 degreas West, {n and along said line of Divens Lane, a
distance of 15 feet to the point and place of beginning.

THE abova describes a certain 15 feet wide right-of-way aasament
adjoining the Southwesterly line of lands of tha grantor herein and
oxtending through and across his reserved lands from the third coutse
of the hereinbefore described 0.969 acre parcel of land to tha
Southeasterly line of Diveng Lane for the purpose of ingress and egresa
therefrom and thereto,

ALL as shown by & map of survey wade by Charles ¥, Scheids, Licensed -
Land Surveyor, dated November 9, 1968,

BEING Lots 13 and 15, in Block 80, City of Pleasantville, New Jersay
Tay Maps.

BEING the same lands and premises conveyed to Warren W. Steelman and
Anna J. Steelman, husband and wife, by Dsed from Florence A, Wextz,
widow, dated Jubruaxy 2, 1979, recorded February 5, 1979, in dsed book
3315, page 18, (As to Tract 1)

- and to -
Waxren W, Steslman and Anna Jean Steelman, his wife, by Deed from
Wilbur Adams, widower, dated.January 10, 1969, recorded January 31,
1963 in deed book 2461 page 20. (As to Tract 2),

Subject to the rights, restrictions and eademants of record.

Prombes by Goantor,  The Guantor promises that the Grantor hs done no act lo encumber the
property, This promise is eafied A “covenant as to grantor's aQts™ (N.).8.A. 46:4-6), This promise means that
the Geantor has not alfowed anyone else 1o obtain any legal rights which atfect the property (such as by making
» motigage or allowing a judgment to be cnteved against the Granlor).

Stgnatures,  The Granior signs this Deed a3 of he date at the top

Witnessed by: o {Seal)

. (Seal)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF A7TLANTIC $S.:

1 CERTIFY that on' happs? /R T4 )
Warren W. Steelman and Anna J. Steelman

pensonally came before ms
and scknowledged under oath, to my satlsfaction, thet thit parsan (of if. miofs than one, esch pecson);
(a) s named in and personally signed this Deed,
(b) signed, sealed and defivered shis Deed as his or her act and decd; and .
(¢} made this Deed for $368,000.00 s the full and actuat cotsideration paid or to be
paid for the transfer of titke, (Such consideration is defined in N.J.8.A. 46:15-5.)

.

%{/1{ 0
Ao ucy~al- Law

sz of Jéanérsv/
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~ Dated: august ,19 %2
Warren W. Steelman and. .
Anna J. Steelman e ﬁ‘ifgawmtumm. ngé%é
Grantor, V

s L TO?

Xenneth Adams and
Patricia Adams

\/ $2-035622
oo/ : p./

1

Grantev,

NIPER ABSTRACT COMPANY

I ¢ Box 5459

Suitn 6-401 Cooper Landing Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

A\

v
TR

v = - 10 COMpliance with statuty Thgy
a0 abatract of the withjp ¢
the taxing district thereln

¢ prodontey
© All aesasgory of
mantlonsg,

LORI MOONEY, Clerk
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1030220 . BARGAIN AND BALE 1Cownent a0 1 diskior's Ao} c»p,mm'O 1583 By ALL-BYATE Lraay, 34)
. . BUPLY GO,
JKO. TQ IKD. OA CONP, — Flam Langusga 0 U Uurg I" One Comvmetes Drtr, Crantord, N.) mo?a .

. Erepared by: (M gy mwe Wisw Hegniren)

fant

Thit Deed s made on Janvary /6 ,19% 1 Raynond G. Console, Esq, *

BETWEEN XENNETH ADAMS and PATRICIA ADAMS,
husband and wife

whos¢ address iy 600 Weat Qakcrest Avenue, Linwood, NJ 08221 , .
referred (o as the Grantor,

AND ADAMS PLEASARIVILLE, L.L.C., a

3 . ' . New Jersey limitsd liability company °
U :
= .
’;.z X . . . -
:‘(,,- i whose post affice address is 15 Daving Lane, Pleasantville, NJ 08232
el - referred (o a3 the Grantee
“ g The words “Graator™ nnd “Oruntee” shull meun oll Graniofs sod &t Orantees listed above, « L
:‘;f g Transfer of Ownenshlp, The Grontor grants and conveys (transfers owneiship of} the propeny |
A deseribed befow (o the Grantee. This tramsfer Js made for the sum of Ten Dollaes ($10,00) - 7, -
.’r?:. A The Grantor & kitowledges reveipt of lhil_momy.

n N 1

é’“’ 3 Tax Map Reference, (NJS.A. 46:15-2,1) Municipality of Pleasantvilla '

Block Na,

.[distance of 204.64 feet to a podnt in the line of lands of the Vineland Tranait Mix

D . No propenty tax identification number Iy uvailuble on the dute of this deed, (Uheck bon it appheable,)

the . of Pleasanty

County of Atlantie and State of New Jersey, Thy legal dexcription js:
BEGINNING at a point mavked by an iron pipa in the Northeasterly line of land of the
Vineland Tranait Mix Concrete Company, Inc,, said point baing South 39 degroes Eaat a
digtance of 100 feet from a point marked by an iron bolt set in the Southeasterly
line of Devins Lane (now 60 faat wide) and marking a corner common to land of asaid
Vineland Troneit Mix Concrete Company, Inc., and lands of Frank:-Carty, the said
beginning corner being alao the Southwestorly corner to lands of Frank Carty and . .
extending thence )
1) Worth 51 degrees East, binding on lands of Frank Carty, a distance of 50 fedt to a
point marked by an fron pipa in the line of reserved landg of a former grantor; thance

2) South 39 degrees East, binding on reserved lands of gaid former grantor, a diatancs
of 50 feat to a point marked by an iron pipe; thence ' :

3) North 51 degrees East, still binding on same, a distanca pof $5 feet to a pofnt
marked by an iron pipe; thence . . .

4) South 55 degreea 28 minutes Eaat, still binding on Bun;e. a diuta.nce of 36.5 feet
to a podnt marked by an irom pipe; thencs :

3) HNorth 51 degraes East, atill binding on same, a distance of 71.4 foet to a point °

s

.

Lot No, 13 Account No, .

Properly, The property vonsists of the lond wnd 2l the bm‘ldinfs und structures on the land fn . «
city ‘ le - :

marked by an iron pipe in, the Southwesterly lins of lands of tha City of
Pleasantville} thence ’

6) South 39 degrees Fast, binding on lands of the City. of Pleasantville and passing
over an iron pipe set 3 feet Northwestwardly from the end of thia course, a total

Concrete Company, Inc., marked by a chain-link galvanized wire fence; thence

7) South 58 degrees 40 minutes West, binding on said Vineland Transit Mix Concrete .
Company's land an in and along maid chain=1ink fence, & distance of 188,43 feat to a
poiut marked by a P-K nail and & corner to other lands of the Vineland Transit
Concrete Company, Inc,; thenca . T

8) North degrees Qesc. binding on lande of said company and passing over an lron pipe
sot 3 feet Northweatwardly from the beginning of this course, m totsl distance of
264.5 feat to .the point and place of beginning.. .

TOGETHER with rights to & certain right-of-way eamament desqribed as Follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the Southeasterly line of Devins Lane (now 60 feet vide}, -snid.
point being 50 feet Northeastwardly from the Hortheasterly corner to landas of the
Vineland Transit Mix Concrete Company, Inc,, being also a corner to lands of Frank
Carty and lands of a former grantor and extending thencs, :

DB5916P 140
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4 = <177 ' 1) South 39 degrees East, in and along the Southwesterly llne of reserved lands of ) '
' . e 8 former grantor, a dlatance of 150 feet to an iron pipe cornary thence .
' A ’ .2).North 51 dogroes East, parallol with Dovins Lane and still binding on reserved
o : - lands of & former grawtor, a distance of 13 feot to a point; thence " :
) 3) North 39 degrees West, parallel with the firast course mnd through and acress ~ X '
regsrved lands of a former granter, a distance of 150 fent to & point in the .
“ Southeasterly line of Davins Lanaj thence , . .
4) South 3! degreea West, fn and along said lina of Davins Lane, a diatance of
" .13 feat to a point and place of beginning. . . -
THE above deacribes a certain 15 feet wide right-cf~vay casement adjoining the
. Lo Southweaterdly 1{na of lands of a former grantor and axtending through and meross o
UL g hin ronoxved lauda from the third courac of the horeinbofors doscribod 0:969 acrs
) . b parcsl of land to the Southeasterly line of Devina Lane for the purpose of {ngross
L & and agresa therafrom and thereto. . - .
> - e ‘ .
A . \ M - -ALL a8 shown by a map of survey made by Charles F. Scheids, Licenced Land . .
. 3 ' Survayoer, dated Hovewbor 9, 1968, : ‘ . )
- R h BEING THE SAME LANDS AND PREMISES acquired by Crantor by Deed from Warren V. . 1
e N ! Stgelman and Anna J. Steelmsn, husband .and wife, dated August 12, 1982, recordad R
SN o SR August 19, 1932 in Deed Book 5397, Page 8, -t o L : .
L o L - . o '
.. . R 3 . . . . ' .
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Promlses ‘by Grantor, The (;‘ranloc promises that the Grantor has done no m'io encumber [ho :
o propeny, This promise is called » “cavenant as 1o grantor's aciy” (NJ.5.A, 46:4+6), Thix promise means thay, X \
. the Grantor has nat allowed anyone else 1o obtaln any legal rights which affect the Pproperty (such ay by making R
. : - @ morigage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Grantor), - : . o
) N Sigratures, The Grantor signs this Deed as o%/m-ntz;z%:ﬁm page. o
' g / ¢ ( E ) - "
Witnessed by: « I‘_.\—‘-—“’/ 2{Seal) C
SR ’ /KENNETH ADANS . . :
. o .
] ’ . N\ . .
N Bkl Abbiitn Ltin o
o v . o . PKTRICIA ADAMS
BN STATE'OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC Csss o au
.i h . .} CERTIFY that on* January 9%, . 3 g4
P Kenneth Adams and Patricia Adamg . ) ';
I . ) persorully came before me na
o . a5d acknowledged under oath, to my satfsfaction, that this person {or if more then one, each perton): o .
' () is named in and personally signed this Deedy . . . T ‘1t
i ’ (b) signed, sealed and detivered this Deed as his or her act and deed; and ’ R -
f ' (¢) made this Deed for $ 10.00 as the Jull and actual consideration paid or 1o be - .
!,' e puid for the teansler of title, (Such consideration is defined in NJS.A, 46:03-5.) ., o . N .
() . -
f g (P T A
.: . N . l'eat kame and B Beine signin) ‘ '
: R . ROZINC. poyye - . . .
‘ o ' Mh)lIOTAnvfyDucopr?e{%egssy . :
T : 1o Bxvas uno 10, 1597 S I
A B DBSYI6PIL2 : : 1




APPLICATION PACKAGE
for
LAND USE APPROVAL
City of Pleasantville

FORM 9: CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF TAXES

Date: {’(Z;)U N 0/70(?)0

Applicant’s Name: % (V245 //P Santvi LLC

Subject Property : '
Address: /5 &‘/’"/’.5 4‘06'
Block: _ﬁg____ Lot(s): ’3
Qualification Code(s): |

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PLEASANTVILLE TAX COLLECTOR

Taxes are paid and current through and including: 1Q @ 3Q 14Q 2012/\,
The following taxes are unpaid and delinquent: § 'C)f with interest
calculated until: ;\')} R , 201

1

Flori. Romdh -
Pleasantvifle Tax Collector

NO APPLICATION FOR LAND USE APPROVAL SHALL BE DEEMED COMPLETE WHERE
TAXES ARE DUE

(insert revision date) ) q



Phisantsitle, N Jf 08292
409 - 4PH 3600

égﬁ%e?z Assessor gﬁ’/élgb’ 2 'Ef Gl 697 - 5L S5HE

200 Foot List Request
Property requested Block/Lot(s) _QQ/ (3
Property Address __ |8 DEUMUS C AN
owner _ADAMS _PLEAS LT VILLE (e,
- Reguested by _CILAS V. MawSO <5SQ)
i' Cutie.. . Bhone # (@Qi ) B35 Lgd eXt. gy -

el . LAddress _ OISO
(\‘)@mw @6@ V\L& @E’&Bf
Date .needed ___/___/__
Pick Up ____ Mail _—

The fee for -a 200 foot list is $§10.00, payabdble in advance. If
there are over 40 napes. an adﬂlfannaj fee of $.25/name. rill ha )

ha b G ey Sl S Lo A3 2 - B
cnarged {as ver wJios EGiunge J._u/.
AAANARAL XA AN LN AR L LR e

(For Assessor's use only)

Fee 2a _Y)_ Date 5 /2@/6\3‘2@a

Completed _)1_ Date é; /5233 ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ
Pick Up ____ Hail X) _
Total names _f@%ﬁ Additional fee §_"7.

Additional Fee PAd _=_ Date ___ /) =/ —



Wesley Briscoe, J1. cta
Assessor
taxassessor@pleasantvillenj.us
Phone 609.484.3634

Fax 609,641 8a-12

Energy.

Subject Proerty___| & D%u wS UAWs

Block/lot__ SO [13 :

Owner HrD L&’Mk E’\) LE"%SWWI L UL

In accordance with NISA 40:55D-12¢ the attached list of property ownes must be notified. In addition to the listed
property owners the list of public utilities and govenrment entities below must also be notified. Only the owners

marked with an “X” are to be notified.

24 South lersey Gas Co. Gas
1 South Jersey Plaza, Folsom NJ 08037
2_/\1 Atlantic City Electric Co, Real Estate Electric
. 5100 Harding Hwy #339, Mays Landing, NJ 08330-9902
\4( Comcast Cable Cable
901 W Leeds Ave, Absecon, NJ 08201
Z§ Verizon—NJ Telephone
540 Broad St., Newark, NJ 07102
X} New Jersey Transit Public Transit

1 Penn Plaza East, Newark, NJ 07105

New Jersey DOT
Rte 70 & NJ Tpk, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

N Atlantic County Engineeting Dept.

P O Box 718, Northfield, N} 08?_25
Commissioner, NJ DEP Lakes Bay and/or Tunnis Basin
P O Box 412, Trenton, NJ 08625-0412

x City of Pleasantville, Davinna King-Ali, City Clerk
18 N First St, Pleasantville, NJ 08232
Northfield City Clerk City of Northfield
1600 Shore Rd., Northfield NJ 08225

Egg Harbor Twp. Clerk Egg Harbor Township
3515 Bargintown Rd., Egg Harbor Twp., NJ 08234

Absecon City Clerk City of Absecon

500 Mill Rd., Absecon, NJ 08201

L0/ Do 5/ s

Wesléy W. Briscoe Jlg.\dA, Assessor

22137

18 North First Street, Pleasaniville. NJ 0823
www.Pleasantville-nj.org



Property

00046
00001

00080

- 00003

00080
00004

00080
00005

00080
00013

00080
00015

00080
00016

00080
00020

00030
00021

00432
- 00001

00700
00002

Location

600-800 W BLACK.
HORSE
2200000 SF

923 W WASHINGTON
AVE

907 W WASHINGTON
AVE

803 DOUGHTY RD
10

18 DEVINS LANE
16 DEVINS LANE

12 DEVINS LANE

901 W WASHINGTON
AVE

20 DEVINS LANE

11 DEVINS LANE

DOUGHTY RD TO

" DEVINS LANE

Class

44

15D

4B

4B

4B

Properties Near Mun 0119 Block 80 Lot 13 In PLEASANTVILLE CITY

Owner

APPLE FARM LLC & LEJO CORP
3003 ENGLISH CREEK D-13A
EHT, NJ 08234 '

. APOSTOLIC TABERNACLE

923 W WASHINGTON AVE
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232

BOYER, JOSETTE -
907 W WASHINGTON AVE
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232

CLAYTON'S MASONRY UNiTLLC

PO BOX 3015
LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701

ADAMS PLEASANTVILLE LLC
18 DEVINS LANE
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232

ADAMS; KENNETH & PATRICIA
18 DEVINS LANE
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232

ADAMS PLEASANTVILLE LLC
18 DEVINS LANE

" PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232

STILL, GILBERT
93 §'SPRING RD
VINELAND, NJ 08360

ADAMS, KENNETH W & PATRICIA A
18 DEVINS LANE '
PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232

RGC3LLC

" 6626 DELILAH RD

EHT, NJ 08234

JP RAIL INC
212 SPRING RD
HAMMONTON, NJ 08037



Properties Near Mun 0119 Block 80 Lot 13 In PLEASANTVILLE CITY

00700 DEVINS LANE TO se gﬁg OF PiEASANTVILLE
0000201 ~  DOUGHTY RD HAL

PLEASANTVILLE, NJ 08232
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Form W"’g

{Rev. October 2018)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

¥ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW$ for instructions and the latest information,

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

1 Name (as shown on your income tax retum). Name, fquired on this line; o not ledve this line ankc C
: A OAMS  FIEASHI TV v

2 Business name/distegarded entity name, if different from above

{3 Individualsole propriator or

3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the
following seven boxes.

D C Corporation D S Corporation O Partnership ] TrusWestate

single-member LLC

@.lmfted liability company. Enter the tax classification {C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) >

Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check
LLC if the LLC Is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is
another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that

4 Exemptions (codes apply only to
certain entities, not individuals; see
instructions on page 3):

Exempt payse code {if any)

Exemption from FATCA reporting
code (if any)

[T other (see instructions) »

is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.

: {Applies to accounls mainlained outside tha U.S)

M

Print or type.
See Specific Instructions on page 3.

5 Addr7§s {number, Vj and apt. or suite o.) Seé instructions.

Requester’s name and address (optional)

6 Gity.}state, ar&;ﬂ# /Cjé;,A Y ")LL/L L (@ / A) 5\ | 6 V}f? 1

7 List account number(s) here {optional)

Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, seé the instructions for iine 1. Also see What Name and
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident allen, scie proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For viner
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a

Social security number ]

or
Employer Identiflcation number

HN LI 51495 le

Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identitication number {or | am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. | am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenus

Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or

no longer subject to backup withholding; and
3.1am a U.S, citizen or other U.S. person {defined below); and

c) the IRS has notified me that | am

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form {if any) :indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross qutitem 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because
you have failed fo report all interest and dividends pn your tax géturn, For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid,

acquisition or abandonment of secured property, fancellatio

f debt, contributions to an individual retirement anangement {iRA), and generally, payments
the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN, See the instructions for Part 1i, later.

Sign

Signature of

other than Interest and dividends, you are not redired to sj
Here . | us.person>

.19 30

Date

/\/]
General Instructions a

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted. _

Future developments. For the latest information about developments
related to Form W-8 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity {Form W-8 requester) who is required to file an
information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer
identification numbr (TIN) which may bé your'social security number
(SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption
taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number
(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other
amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information
returns include, but are not limited to, the following. '

e Farm 1099-INT (interest earned or pald)

» Form 1088-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual
funds)
+ Form 1099-MISC {various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross
proceeds)
* Form 1099-B {stock or mutual fund sales and certain other
transactions by brokers)
« Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
» Form 1098-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
¢ Farm 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E {student loan interest),
1098-T (tuition) :
» Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
» Form 10899-A {acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might
be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,
later.

Cat, No. 10231X

Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018)




